On February 23, 2001, the last reported sale price of our common stock on
the Nasdaq National Market was $23 13/16 per share. On December 31, 2000, there
were approximately 342 holders of record of our common stock.

   DIVIDEND POLICY

   We have never declared or paid cash dividends on our capital stock. We
intend to retain any future earnings for use in our business and do not
anticipate paying any cash dividends in the foreseeable future. The indentures
governing our senior secured notes and our senior secured discount notes contain
provisions that limit our ability to pay dividends on our preferred stock and
common stock. The certificates of designation for our preferred stock contain
provisions that also limit our ability to pay dividends on our common stock.

   S-10

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our cash and capitalization as of December
31, 2000 (1) on an actual basis and (2) on an as adjusted basis to give effect
to the issuance and sale of the common stock in this offering, after deducting
estimated discounts, commissions and other expenses.

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2000
   ------------------------
   ACTUAL   AS ADJUSTED
   ------   -----------
   (IN THOUSANDS)
<S>   <C>   <C>
Cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities, at   $  143,550   $  343,050
  market(1)..... 
   ----------   ----------
   ----------   ----------
Restricted investments(2).....  $   41,510   $   41,510
   ----------   ----------
   ----------   ----------
Long-term obligations:
   Deferred satellite payments, long-term.....  $   60,881   $   60,881
   15% Senior Secured Discount Notes due 2007.....   218,405   218,405
   14 1/2% Senior Secured Notes due 2009.....   173,361   173,361
   8 3/4% Convertible Subordinated Notes due 2009.....   80,836   80,836
   ----------   ----------
   Total long-term debt obligations.....   533,483   533,483
   ----------   ----------

9.2% Series A Junior Cumulative Convertible Preferred
  Stock.....   162,380   162,380
9.2% Series B Junior Cumulative Convertible Preferred
  Stock.....   70,507   70,507
9.2% Series D Junior Cumulative Convertible Preferred
  Stock.....   210,125   210,125
Stockholders' equity
   Common stock, at par value, $0.001 per share(3).....   42   52
   Additional paid-in capital(3).....   559,676   759,166
   Accumulated deficit.....   (269,235)   (269,235)
   ----------   ----------
   Total capitalization.....  $1,266,978   $1,466,478
   ----------   ----------
   ----------   ----------
</TABLE>

- ---------

(1) Marketable securities consist of fixed income securities with a maturity at
   the time of purchase of greater than three months.

(2) Value of securities held by the trustee for our 14 1/2% Senior Secured Notes
   due 2009 to pay interest in full on those notes through May 15, 2002.

(3) Excludes: (a) 7,549,975 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of
   outstanding and unexercised options as of December 31, 2000, (b) 4,132,680
   shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding and
   unexercised warrants (other than those referred to in clauses (c) and (d)
   below), (c) 8,000,000 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of
   warrants issued to Ford Motor Company and DaimlerChrysler Corporation,
   (d) 2,100,000 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of warrants
   beneficially held by Lehman Commercial Paper Inc., (e) 2,840,092 shares of
   common stock issuable upon the conversion of our 8 3/4% Convertible
   Subordinated Notes due 2009 as of December 31, 2000 and (f) 14,015,547